2024 Blossom Pageant Candidate Rules & Contract

Rules:

- Must be a Freshman Sophomore, Junior or Senior in high school
- Must be an attendee of any school in Fremont Country, or a home schooled student
- Must give a non-refundable, \$375 entry fee by the designated due date that can be provided by up to 2 sponsors. If you try to get more sponsors to help you pay for the pageant, you cannot claim them as you're "Blossom Pageant Sponsors." You're ONLY allowed 2 as your "Blossom Pageant Sponsors."
- Previous Blossom Queens' are ineligible to compete.
- Cannot currently be married, ever been married before, or had a marriage annulled, and cannot get married during the 2 months of competition. All of the above will result in immediate disqualification from the pageant.
- Cannot have ever given birth, be a parent (biological or adoptive), currently be pregnant, or get pregnant during the 2 months of pageant preparation. All of the above will result in immediate disqualification from the pageant.
- If a member of the Blossom Pageant Court or Award Winner, cannot get pregnant during the year of your reign or title will be removed immediately. **** ******
- If a member of the Blossom Pageant Court or Award Winner, cannot get married during the year of your reign or title will be removed immediately. **** ******
- After the pageant deadline, all sponsor entry fees and opening number monies are <u>non-refundable</u>.

- As a pageant candidate, you must be of good moral character and ethically responsible throughout the duration of the 2 month pageant preparation. If candidate acts unethically or morally wrong, this could result in immediate disqualification from the pageant. *
- As a pageant candidate, you must not partake in the use of any illegal controlled dangerous substances or abuse the use of alcohol or other dangerous substances during the 2 month pageant process. Valid proof of or reasonable suspicion involving activities of this nature will be presented to the Blossom Festival Board of Directors, which could result in immediate disqualification from pageant. *



CANDIDATE INITIALS

- If a member of the Blossom Pageant Court, you cannot wear your pageant crown and/or official pageant sash at a public event or gathering** unless approved by Pageant Director.
- If a member of the Blossom Pageant Court, you cannot make an appearance as a representative of the Canon City Music and Blossom Festival and/or Blossom Pageant without the approval of Pageant Director.
- The Blossom Pageant and Festival reserve the right to use any candidates' names, pictures, statements, or likeness of any candidate for promotional purposes unconditionally and forever.
- Candidates, parents/guardians of candidates, will waive and release the Canon City Music and Blossom Festival Corporation, its agents, employees, members and officers or representatives from any liabilities or claim of any nature arising from (participant's) participation in the Canon City Music and Blossom Festival Queens Pageant and Canon City Music and Blossom Festival.
- A Blossom Pageant Court member must attend all appearances leading up to Festival (unless excused by Pageant Director), must be able to attend all designated Blossom Festival activities (unless excused by Pageant Director), and must fulfill all duties and obligations required of a Court Member during her reign.
 - o Failure to comply could result in the removal of her title. This will be held at the discretion of the Pageant Director. **** ******
- The reigning Blossom Queen must attend the next year's pageant to crown her successor.
- The Blossom Queen is given a \$1,500 scholarship which MUST BE applied to a trade school, community college, or a university in order to receive the scholarship. The Scholarship will be sent to the school directly, and may not be redeemed for cash or any other likeness.
- Point System for tardiness or unexcused absences ***
 - 1~15 minutes late ~ 2 points
 - o 15-30 minutes late 3 points
 - Unexcused Absence ~ 5 points
- Tickets and/or ticket money is due on the assigned dates. Failure to turn in money and/or tickets on time may result in immediate disqualification.
 - o Should a candidate fail to turn in money for tickets that are signed out in her name, she will be personally responsible for paying the amount due to the Blossom Pageant Director.



- * In the instance of a Blossom Pageant Candidate(s), member(s) of the Blossom Pageant Court, or Award Winner acting morally incorrect or ethically wrong, the actions of the individual(s) will be presented to the Canon City Music & Blossom Festival Board of Directors. At that point, the disqualification and/or removal of the Court title will be at the discretion of the Board of Directors.
- ** A "gathering" includes, but is not limited to, any and all parties or social events, even those held by high school students.
- *** The actual removal of points of the point system is at the discretion of the Pageant Director. An "excused" absence must be one of legit reasoning, which is again at the discretion of the Pageant Director.
- **** In the instance of a Court member being removed of her title the Queen would be replaced by 1st Attendant, and all other titles would remain the same.
- ***** If the Blossom Queen's title is removed, she must return the official Blossom Queen sash, the official Blossom Queen crown and crown pin, the entirety of the "Queen's Package," the reimbursement of monies if the state level pageant entry fee has been paid and the pageant has **not** occurred yet, and the reimbursement of monies for the gown allowance has been spent and the state level pageant has **not** occurred yet. If a member of the Blossom Court is removed of her title, she must return the official Blossom Court sash and the official "Court jewelry."

Blossom Pageant Candidate Rules and Contract was updated on January 8, 2024



2024 Blossom Pageant Candidate Contract

FOR CANDIDATE: I _____ have read all of the Blossom Pageant rules and understand them completely. I agree to comply with all of the rules and regulations, and understand and agree to all of the consequences that will result upon breaking any of these rules and regulations. Printed Name Signature Date FOR PARENT/LEGAL GUARDIAN (If candidate is under 18 years of age) have read all of the Blossom Pageant rules and understand them completely on my daughter's behalf. I agree that if my daughter fails to comply with all of the rules and regulations that she will have to accept the consequences. Printed Name Signature Date

